Document Pack

Democratic Services Section
Chief Executive’s Department
Belfast City Council

City Hall

Belfast

BT1 5GS

15 November 2013

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE

Dear Alderman/Councillor,

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room GO05), City Hall on
Thursday, 21st November, 2013 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted
below.

You are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

PETER McNANEY

Chief Executive

AGENDA:
1. Routine Matters
(a) Apologies
(b) Declarations of Interest
2.  Routine Correspondence (Pages 3 -4)

(a) Article 31 - Major Planning Application: Land West of Monagh By-Pass
(Pages 5 - 6)

3. Requests for Deputations
4. Reports and Correspondence

5. New Planning Applications (Pages 7 - 24)



Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued (Pages 25 - 40)
Deferred Items Still Under Consideration (Pages 41 - 50)
Reconsidered Items (Pages 51 - 54)

Schedule of Applications (Pages 55 - 70)



Page 3 Agenda ltem 2

Town Planning Committee

Thursday 21 November 2013

Routine Correspondence

The Committee’s comments, if any, are sought in respect of the undernoted
matters — copies of which will be available at the meeting for perusal:

Roads Service

¢ Notification of the intention to provide an accessible/blue badge parking
bay at 23 Woodvale Drive; and

e Draft Order, Statutory Notice and related maps for the M1/Trunk Road T3
and M1-M2 Link

The Committee will be advised of any additional information received at the
meeting.



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page S Agenda ltem 2a

Date: 7th November 2013 D E
Your Ref: TRUB1000

Our Ref: Z/ZQ 10/1284/0 Department of
(Please quote at all times) _ the Environment

www.doeni.gov.uk

Strategic Planning Division,
The Chief Executive Millennium House,
Belfast City Council 2nd Floor,
City Hall 17 - 25 Great Victoria Street,
Belf ? Malone Lower

cliast, Belfast
BT1 BT2 7BN
Please contact: Philip Stinson
Direct Line: 028 9041 6913

Dear Sir/Madam,

Major Planning Application under the Planning (Northern Ireland) Order 1991

Location: Land west of Monagh By-Pass, south of Upper Springfield Rd & 30-34
Upper Springfield Rd & west of Aitnamona Crescent & St Theresa's
Primary School, north & east of 2-22 Old Brewery Lane, Glanaulin,
137-143a Glen Rd & Airfield Heights & St Mary's CBG School, Belfast.

Proposal: Proposed major mixed use development comprising residential use
(mixture of private and social/affordable housing); residential
institutions in the form of replacement support/care homes; business
uses; light industry; local retail, retail services, professional services and '
community and cultural uses within a single shopping/commercial area;
an education campus; an hotel; a variety of open space and recreational
provision and associated infrastructure improvements

As you know this application was designated Article 31 as it was considered that the
development would, if permitted:

(1) affect the whole of a neighbourhood and
(i1) consist of or include the construction, formation, laying out or alteration of a means

of access to a trunk road or of any other development of land within 67 metres of the
middle of such a road, or of the nearest part of a special road.

Following detailed consideration of the proposal the Department has decided to issue a Notice
of Opinion to approve this development. '

In arriving at this decision, the Department took into account all relevant planning matters
including: -

a) planning policies;

b) the development plan; , Chief Executive's Office .
¢) relevant material factors; and Date  i(luliz
d) Representatio Bitedrfrom slhwndesested parties. SeenbyCx 7
SP&R P&L HOUSING AUDIT . Referrad io
H&ES T¢ @R COUNCIL ACX _ |Corp Comms |il: '
GR_ (spp [0
904 Dev  [F&R
12 NOV 2613 P&L I P&>
LIC  DEVEL TRAW Ret 15156
REFERENCE . por AV e S




Page 6
Please note that applicants may appeal to the Planning Appeals Commission against
any condition on this notice. If an appeal is received, you will of course be advised in
due course.

I trust this information is of assistance to you.

Yours sincerely

for Strategic Planning Division



Page 7 Agenda Item 5

Town Planning Committee

Thursday 21 November 2013

List of planning applications received by the
Divisional Planning Manager
for the period from 29 October until 11 November



Page 8



Page 9

aro9ld
isejled

peoy
epalgyoouy 05
9]eo) UspuAT]
P17 s1o8HydIY
uoshig

odooL1d
isejjed
Aybeuiq
peoy uingsi
Jaddn L
P17 s108)ydIY
09 g ueboo)n
MOG 619
isejjed

yied
pPoOMB83OLID
L€ S1o8IydIY
WOSIOW wip

dNL 219
isejjed
JUS9S8IY Jomo]
Z dnisyieapn
uyor

0d6 914
isejleg

peoy
)00}SPOOAN 99€
anH

8yl Js|pueyd
[8eyoIN

X9/ 6149
isejjed

peoy

uingsii L0g
P17 SlUBW)SaAU|
aoe|d ||ebauoQg

9781119
jsejleg
anuany

Ajjguo|n

/ l[BUUoqo
auuy

juesijddy

€102/0L/6¢C

€102/0L/6¢C

€10¢/0L/6¢

€10¢/LL/10

g 1o | abed

€L02/0L/ce  €loc/oL/ec
€L0c/0L/ec  €10c/oL/ee
€L0¢/0Live  €10¢/0LIve
€L0¢/0Live  €10¢/0Live

PlleA 9jeq

paAIaIay
uonesijddy

ajed

pijeA pawaap suoijesijddy bBuiuue|d

Iind

Iind

Iind

ind

adA L
uopjesijddy

NVv¢ v19
sejled
peoy juowjeg 8¢

Zd4c¢ /19
isejjed

peoy neswliQ 8€¢-9¢€¢

SO/ 6149
sejled
peoy uingsii G09

assiilg
isejled
SHEed (liypnig G

uoneso

¢€ 1 uno)p

Jeal
0} }JOMIONP UOIB[IUSA
10e4xd Buipnjoul yun
pooj joy o1 Jun |iejal
woJ} asn jo abueyn

Z pue
1 syun je sasiwald

sjuabe sieiso
0] suun [iejal Bunsixe
Jo asn jo abuey)

jueine)sal 0} Jiun |iejal
wodj esn jo abueyn

Buljjemp

1e suoljeis)[e Jayjo
pue JaWIop Jeal Yim
UOISISAUOD 90EdS JOOY

|esodoud

€10¢/LLIY0 O3 €102/0L/6C--POl13d 8y} 104

d/61cL/eLoe/z

4/8L¢L/€Loe/z

4/2121/€102/Z2

d4/G121/€102/Z2

JagquinpN 9ouala)ay

)sejjog

ATVECE HAY BB
n -M__—.H.EE.J._.—H _m
g b St



Page 10

g 10 z abed

XH6 8119 ¢loc/oL/Le  €loc/oL/ve  €102/0Live Bunsix3 NE 219 4/€291/900¢ 3a’/ecel/eloc/z
poomA|oH Juebe a)jeolile) 1sejleg /Z uoissiw.ad
peoy aioys 0/ dnoig al JusuuBqW depEUUY Buiuueld Jo ¢ uopuod
€€ S9)eI00SSy SIUUIDIN BYL alenbg uojbulj
[...]
 massing
and appearance of buildings, structures and landscaped and hardsurfaced areas.

4 The proposal is unacceptable as it is contrary to Policy UE6 of the Draft Belfast Metropolitan Area Plan and
Policy QD1 (f) and (i) of Planning Policy Statement 7 in that inappropriate provision is made for car parking
providing an unacceptable inactive frontage to the public streets, which results in a development which fails to
deter crime and promote personal safety.

2
Application Ref  Z/2011/0726/0

Applicant First Trust Agent Turley Associates Hamilton House
Joy Street
Belfast
BT2 8LE
Location Lands northwest of 1-8 Springfield Heights and north of Moyard Crescent
Belfast
BT13
Proposal Proposed site for residential development, new access and ancillary site works.

Page 1 of 9



Page 42

Deparimant of the

Environment ] ) . ) .
Council Deferred items still under consideration

3
Application Ref
Applicant

Location

Proposal

Area :- Belfast

Z/2011/1404/F

Wastebeater Blackstaff Road Agent RPS Elmwood House
Kennedy Way Industrial Estate 74 Boucher Road
Belfast Belfast

BT11 9DT BT12 6RZ

Wastebeater Offices

Blackstaff Road

Kennedy Way Industrial Estate
Belfast

BT11 9DT

Waste transfer station for non-hazardous waste (portal frame building, weighbridge, offices and
concrete hardstanding for access and parking) (Receipt of amended drawings, additional
information and amended waste codes with the removal of putrescible wastes)

1 The development is contrary to Planning Policy Statement 1 (PPS1) General Principles in that the proposal, if
permitted, would cause demonstrable harm to interests of acknowledged importance in that it would be
incompatible with the existing industry and businesses operating in the vicinity of the site.

2 The development is contrary to Policy PED 8 of Planning Policy Statement 4 (PPS 4) Planning and Economic
Development in that the proposal, if permitted, would be incompatible with the existing and approved uses and
would prejudice their future operation.

3 The development is contrary to Policy WM 1 of Planning Policy Statement 11 (PPS11) Planning and Waste
Management in that the development, if permitted, would be incompatible with the adjacent land uses.

4
Application Ref
Applicant

Location

Proposal

5
Application Ref
Applicant

Location

Proposal

Z/2012/0514/F

Patrick Boal 12 Kilcross Road Agent

Nutts Corner James Anderson 202 Belfast Road
Crumlin Ballynahinch

BT29 4TA BT24 8UR

lkea

Holywood Exchange
306 Airport Road West
Co Antrim

BT3 9EJ

Change of use from rancillary car park to fee paying park and ride car park. (amended
description)

Z/2012/0770/F

John Green c/o agent Agent Ivory Architects 66 Rawbrae Road
Whitehead
BT38 95z

4a Newforge Lane

Belfast

BT9

Demolition of existing dwelling and proposed 4no detached dwellings

Page 2 of 9



Page 43

Deparimant of the

Environment

el

6
Application Ref
Applicant

Location

Proposal

i Council Deferred items still under consideration

Area :- Belfast

Z/2012/0861/F
Brian Kennedy 19 Myrtlefield Park Agent Dynan Architecture 147 Sandown
Belfast Road
BT9 6NE Belfast
BT5 6GX
19 Myrtlefield Park
Belfast
BT9 6NE

Conversion of existing detached dwelling house into two apartments, extension to existing
dwelling to create 3 new apartments, including landscaping and parking (amended plans)

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy BH12 of the Department’s Planning Policy Statement 6: Planning,
Archaeology and the Built Heritage in that it would, if permitted, result in harm to the character and appearance
of Malone Conservation Area through inappropriate scale, massing, layout and design.

7
Application Ref
Applicant

Location

Proposal

8
Application Ref
Applicant

Location

Proposal

Z/2012/1115/LBC

LJ Fon C/O Agent Agent Dempsey Architects 677 Lisburn
Road
Belfast
BT9 7GT

16 College Gardens

Belfast

BT9 6BQ

Amendments to rear windows & replacement of all windows throughout building.

Z/2012/1118/F

Mr L J Fon Agent Dempsey Architects 677 Lisb
[...]
lat roof, external wall moved from steel beam to boundary
wall and overall length of extension reduced.

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy EXT 1 of the Addendum to PPS 7 ‘Residential Extensions and Alterations’ by
reason of unacceptable scale, massing and design which would if permitted harm the amenity of adjacent
residents by reason of its dominant and overbearing nature.

18
Application Ref  Z/2013/0411/DCA

Applicant P McPeake c/o agent Agent Slemish Design Studio 12 Woodside
Park
Woodside Road
Ballymena
BT42 4HG

Location 118 Eglantine Avenue

Belfast
Proposal Demolition of existing 3 storey building and rear return and replacement with front facade to

match existing building and 4 storey rear return to accommodate 7no. 2 bedroom apartments.

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy BH14 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 6: Planning,
Archaeology and the Built Heritage in that the buildings makes a material contribution to the character and
appearance of Malone Conservation Area and no exceptional reason has been demonstrated which, in the
judgement of the Department, justifies its demolition.

Page 7 of 9



Page 48

Deparimant of the
Environment ] ) . ) .
Council Deferred items still under consideration

Area :- Belfast

19
Application Ref  Z/2013/0413/F

Applicant P McPeake c/o agent Agent Slemish Design Studio 12 Woodside
Park
Woodside Road
Ballymena
BT42 4HG

Location 118 Eglantine Avenue

Belfast
Proposal Demolition of existing 3 storey building and return and replacement with 7no 2 bedroom

apartments, front facade to be rebuilt as existing with 4 storey return to rear

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy BH12 of the Department’s Planning Policy Statement 6: Planning,
Archaeology and the Built Heritage in that it would, if permitted, result in harm to the character and appearance
of Malone Conservation Area through inappropriate scale, massing and design.

2 The proposal is contrary to Policy QD1 of the Department’s Planning Policy Statement 
[...]
nment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
Council Belfast Date 21/11/2013
ITEM NO D1
APPLIC NO Z/2009/1309/0 Outline DATE VALID 28/09/2009
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Odyssey Millennium Limited C/o AGENT Turley Associates
Turley Associates Hamilton House
Joy Street
Belfast
BT2 8LE
028 90723900
LOCATION Queen's Quay (lands between M3 and Odyssey Building), Belfast
PROPOSAL Mixed-use development including a maximum of 798 residential units (up to 73,420

sgm) with associated amenity space, two hotels (up to 22,438 sgm), offices (up to
4,370 sgm), retail and retail services (up to 905 sqm), leisure facilities (up to 1303
sgm), community and cultural uses (up to 1,570 sqm), cafes/bars/restaurants (up to
2,824 sqm), public open space, multi-storey car parking (up to 55,612 sqm) and
associated works including related infrastructure improvements (additional
environmental information received)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

10f3



Page 52

Departmant of the
Environment
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D2
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0152/F Full DATE VALID 06/02/2013
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Billy Finn 64 Sydenham Avenue AGENT
Belfast
BT4 2DS
NA
LOCATION 41 Quarry Road
Belfast
BT4 2NP
PROPOSAL Alterations to form 2no new dwellings including roofspace conversion and dormer
windows.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposal is contrary to policy QD1 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 7: Quality
Residential Environments and associated guidance in that it would, if permitted, result in
unacceptable damage to the local character and environmental quality of this residential area by
reason of a development that fails to respect the surrounding context through overdevelopment
of the site which will result in an unacceptable amount of hardstanding to the front of the dwelling
and would set an undesireable precedent for simliar development along Quarry Road.

2 The proposal is contrary to the Departments Addendum to Planning Policy Statement 7:
Safeguarding the Character of Established Areas Policy LC1 in that the proposed pattern of
development is not in keeping with the overall character and environmental quality of the
established residential area.

20of 3



Page 53

Deparimant of Ho
Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D3
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0185/F Full DATE VALID 15/02/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Paul and Karen Crimmins 93 AGENT McNally Morris
Knockbreda Park Architects 82
Belfast Stranmillis Road
BT6 OHE Belfast
BT9 5AD
02890200891
LOCATION 93 Knockbreda Park
Belfast
BT6 OHE
PROPOSAL Two storey side and rear extension to dwelling. (Amended plans)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
3 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO D4
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0829/F Full DATE VALID 24/07/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Carlin c/o agent AGENT Robert Gilmour
Architects 64
Haypark Avenue
Belfast
BT7 3FE
07795595434
LOCATION 31 St John's Place
Belfast
BT7 3HA
PROPOSAL Erection of 2 storey rear extension to dwelling
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

2 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

30of3



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55 Agenda Iltem 9

Schedule of
Applications

Criteria for Deferrals for Office Meetings

To provide a reason or reasons, based on the criteria set out below,
when requesting a deferral of a planning application to enable an office
meeting to be held:

1. applications which clarify the interpretation of a newly published or
previously untested planning policy or where there is a lack of
specific policy;


[...]
. (Amended Plans and
Additional information).
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
7 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 4
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0013/F Full DATE VALID 07/01/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT St malachy's College Old Boys AGENT Sullivans Law LLP
Assoc 442 Antrim Road Fortwilliam
Belfast Chambers
BT15 5GB 531 Antrim Road
Belfast
BT15 5EX
028 9077 4500
LOCATION 442 Antrim Road
Belfast
BT15 5GB
PROPOSAL Fence in rear garden/yard is to be raised from 2 metres in height to 3 metres in height.
Rear garden/yard previously in grass is to be paved to create hard standing area.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

2 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

2 of 14



Page 59

Departmant of the

Environment
i bl g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 5
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0301/F Full DATE VALID 08/03/2013
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Northern Bank Credit Department AGENT Gregory Architects
Donegal Square West 4 Crescent
Belfast Gardens
Belfast
BT7 INS
0290326548
LOCATION Existing carpark adjacent to Landmark House
Cromac Quay
Ormeau Road
Belfast
PROPOSAL Creation of 5no new carparking spaces within the existing carparking curtilage.
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposed development is contrary to policy AMP 10 of Planning Policy Statement 3 (PPS 3)
in that a robust analysis has not been provided by the applicant to satisfactorily demonstrate an
identified need for 5 additional car parking spaces.

3 of 14



Page 60

Departmant of the

Environment
oD B DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 6
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0581/A Advertiseme DATE VALID 22/05/2013
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Glandore Business Centre AGENT Fresh Design 667
Arthur House Shore
[...]
TION Vacant ground at 7-9 Ormeau Road

Belfast
PROPOSAL Conversion of existing 96 sheet prismatic to 96 light box
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposed signage is contrary to Policy AD1of Planning Policy Statement 17 in that, if
permitted, would have an adverse impact on the amenity of the area by virtue of visual clutter
created by a proliferation of existing and proposed hoardings along this section of the Ormeau

Road.
ITEM NO 9
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0715/F Full DATE VALID 27/06/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Larry McAllister 39 Locksley AGENT Peter Morgan 17
Park Glengoland
Lisburn Road Crescent
BT10 BT17 0JG
NA
LOCATION 39 Locksley Park
Lisburn Road
Belfast
PROPOSAL Kitchen extension to the rear (Amended Plan)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
4 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

6 of 14



Departmant of the

Page 63

Environment
i ADe gtk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 10
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0843/F Full DATE VALID 26/07/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Karen Maguire 10 Haypark AGENT Moore & Joyce 17
Gardens Saintfield Road
Belfast Belfast
BT7 3FL BT8 6AF
028 9049 1304
LOCATION 10 Haypark Gardens
Belfast
BT7 3FL
PROPOSAL Single storey rear extension to dwelling
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 11
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0851/F Full DATE VALID 05/07/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT JEDP c/o O'Kane Property AGENT Milligan Reside
110a Galgorm Road Larkin Architects
Ballymena Ltd 56 Armagh
Road
Newry
BT35 6DN
302 53755
LOCATION 214-224 Lisburn Road
Belfast
BT9 6GD
PROPOSAL Erection of 5 storey mixed (retail and residential) development comprising in a
reduction in the number of apartments from 14 no previous to 9 no and the
relaocation of the asso
[...]
itions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

9 of 14



Page 66

Departmant of the

Environment
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 14
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0972/F Full DATE VALID 30/08/2013
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Una Somerville-Todd Architects AGENT

and Planners 2nd Floor Titanic

House

6 Queen's Road

Belfast

BT3 9DT

NA

LOCATION 2810 12 14 Piney Hills and 166 Malone Road Belfast BT9 5NR
PROPOSAL Erection of 6 apartments, 5 detached dwellings and residential nursing care home and

associated car parking/landscaping and ancillary works. (amended site address)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

87 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy QD1 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 7: Quality
residential environments in that in that it would if permitted result in overdevelopment of the site
and would cause unacceptable damage to the character and environmental quality and
residential amenity of the area through inappropriate scale, form, massing, layout and would
result in overlooking and dominance to neighbouring residents.

2 The proposal is contrary to LC1 of the Department's 2nd Addendum to Planning Policy
Statement 7: Safeguarding the character of established residential areas in that it would, if
permitted, result in development which is significantly higher than that found in the locality.

3 The proposal is contrary to the Department's Planning Policy Statement 2: Natural Heritage, in
that it fails to respect the topography, and landscape features of the site and would, if permitted,
harm the health and condition of significant trees which are subject to a Tree Preservation Order
due to its inappropriate siting, layout, and ground remodelling works required to facilitate the
proposed development.

10 of 14



Page 67

Departmant of the

Environment
i bl g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 15
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0991/A Advertiseme DATE VALID 05/09/2013
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT CBS Outdoor Ltd 6 Murray AGENT BGA Architects
Street Ltd 50 Regent
Belfast Street
BT1 6DN Newtownards
BT23 4LP
028 9181 5736
LOCATION Adjacent to car park at junction of Ormeau Street and Ormeau Road
Belfast
BT7 1DY
PROPOSAL 1No. 48 sheet advertising hoarding
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposed signage is contrary to Policy AD1of Planning Policy Statement 17 in that, if
permitted, would have an adverse impact on the amenity of the area by virtue of visual clutter
created by a proliferation of existing and proposed hoardings along this section of the Ormeau
Road.

11 of 14



Page 68

Departmant of the

Environment
i bl g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 16
APPLIC NO Z/2013/1019/A Advertiseme DATE VALID 11/09/2013
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT CBS Outdoor Ltd 6 Murray AGENT BGA Architects
Street Ltd 50 Regent
Belfast Street
BT1 6DN Newtownards
BT23 4LP
02891815736
LOCATION 55 Ormeau Road
Belfast
BT7 1DY
PROPOSAL 2no 96 sheet advertising hoardings
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposed signage is contrary to Policy AD1of Planning Policy Statement 17 in that, if
permitted, would have an adverse impact on the amenity of the area by virtue of visual clutter
created by a proliferation of existing and proposed hoardings along this section of the Ormeau
Road.

12 of 14



Page 69

Departmant of the

Environment
i bl g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 17
APPLIC NO Z/2013/1048/F Full DATE VALID 17/09/2013
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Assembly Coffee LTD AGENT Donaldson
Planning 50a High
Street
Holywood
Co Down
BT18 9AE
02890423320
LOCATION 33 Massey Avenue
Belfast
BT4 2JT
PROPOSAL Non-compliance with planning conditions 2 (the development shall operate between

08:00 and 22:00 hrs Monday to Saturday) and 3 (No frying of food shall take place in
the development hereby approved) of Z/2011/0481/F

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
9 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
1 The non-compliance with conditions 2 and 3 of planning approval Z/2011/0481/F is contrary to

Planning Policy Statement 1: General Principles in that it would, if permitted, result in
demonstrable harm to the amenity of nearby residents through noise nuisance and the potential
for unacceptable odour.

13 of 14



Page 70

Departmant of the

Environment
AR DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 18
APPLIC NO Z/2013/1136/F Full DATE VALID 08/10/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Clear Channel NI Ltd Channel AGENT

Commercial Park
Queens Road

Belfast
BT3 9DT
NA

LOCATION Approx 75 metres north of main gate entrance to Stranmillis University College along

Stranmillis Road city bound direction.
PROPOSAL Repositioning of existing bus shelter
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

14 of 14



	Agenda
	2 Routine Correspondence
	2a Article 31 - Major Planning Application: Land West of Monagh By-Pass
	5 New Planning Applications
	Belfast Valid_Planning_Applications 29 Oct - 4 Nov 2013
	Belfast Valid_Planning_Applications received 5 Nov - 11 Nov 2013

	6 Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued
	7 Deferred Items Still Under Consideration
	8 Reconsidered Items
	9 Schedule of Applications
	Belfast Council_Schedule_-_21 November 2013




Minutes of the meeting


 G 
333 

 

Town Planning Committee  
 
 

Thursday, 21st November, 2013 
 

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
 
 Members present: Councillor Hanna (Chairman); 

Aldermen M. Campbell, McCoubrey and R. Patterson, 
Councillors Austin, Beattie, Carson, Curran, Garrett, Haire, 
Hendron, McCarthy and Mullan 

  
 In attendance: Mrs. P. Scarborough, Democratic Services Section; and 
  Ms. K. Mills ) Divisional  
  Ms. C. Reville ) Planning Office. 
 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies were reported on behalf of Alderman Rodgers and Councillors M. E. 
Campbell, A. Newton, L. Patterson and Webb. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations were reported. 
 

Routine Correspondence 
 
 It was reported that correspondence had been received from various statutory 
bodies, agencies and other organisations in respect of the undernoted: 
 
 Notification from the Roads Service of: 
 

• the intention to provide an accessible/blue badge parking bay at 23 Woodvale 
Drive; 

  

• the Draft Order, Statutory Notice and related maps in relation to the M1/Trunk 
Road T3 and the M1-M2 Link; 

  

• the Draft Order, Statutory Notice of Intention and associated maps in relation  
to the Abandonment of Public Rights of Way at Sliabh Dubh Glen and Sliabh 
Dubh View; and 

 

• the Statutory Rule and associated maps in relation to the M2/Trunk Road T7 
Order (Northern Ireland) 2013. 



G Town Planning Committee 
334 Thursday, 21st November, 2013 
 

 

 
 Copies of the letters, maps and orders relating to the above-mentioned matters 
were made available at the meeting for the information of the Members. 
 
 The Committee noted the information which had been provided. 
 
Non-Determination of Planning Appeal  
48 to 50 Great Victoria Street and 12 to 18 Amelia Street  
Z/2013/0802/0 
 
 The Committee was advised that correspondence had been received from the 
Area Planning Manager in respect of an appeal which had been lodged in relation to the 
non-determination of a planning application for the redevelopment of the site at the 
above-mentioned location to provide a 14 storey building, which comprised of a 
replacement public house and bookmakers with an office above. 
 
 The Area Planning Manager had advised that the Department had recommended 
that the proposal be refused on the grounds that:  
 

• insufficient information had been provided as required under Article 7 (4) of the 
Planning General Development Order (Northern Ireland) 1993;  
 

• the proposal was contrary to Planning Policy Statement 1, in that its scale and 
massing would impact adversely upon the character of the area;  
 

• the proposal was contrary to Policy CC012, High Buildings of the Belfast Urban 
Area Plan, 2001, in that the proposal did not relate sympathetically to its 
immediate surroundings, including the listed Crown Liquor Saloon;  
 

• the proposal was contrary to policy BH11 of the Department’s Planning Policy 
Statement 6, Planning, Archaeology and the Built Heritage, in that the 
development would, if permitted, affect adversely the setting of the Crown Liquor 
Saloon by reason of its detailed design which was out of keeping with that listed 
building, in terms of form, scale, mass and proportions;  
 

• the proposal was contrary to Policy BH12 of the Planning Policy Statement 6, 
Planning, Archaeology and the Built Heritage, in that it would, if permitted, have 
an adverse impact on the setting, character and appearance of the City Centre 
and Linen Conservation Areas by reason of massing, proportion and form; and 
 

• the proposal was contrary to Planning Policy Statement 3, Access, Movement 
and parking, AMP6, in that the applicant had failed to demonstrate that the 
surrounding road network could safely accommodate the development. 

 
 The Committee noted the information which had been provided. 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 21st November, 2013 335 

 
 

 

 
Article 31 - Major Planning Application:  
Land West of Monagh By-Pass, South of  
Upper Springfield Road 
 
 The Committee was advised that correspondence had been received from the 
Department of the Environment indicating that it had decided to issue a Notice of Opinion 
to Approve in respect of the proposed major mixed use development at the above-
mentioned location.  The correspondence indicated that the Department had taken into 
account all of the relevant planning matters in respect of the proposal and, after due 
consideration, had approved the application.   
 
 The Committee noted the information which had been provided.   
 

Requests for Deputations 
 
 It was noted that no requests for deputations had been received. 
 

New Planning Applications 
 
 A list of new planning applications, which had been received by the Planning 
Service from 29th October until 11th November, was noted by the Committee. 
  

Streamlined Planning Applications –  
Decisions Issued 

 
 The Committee noted a list of decisions which had been issued by the Planning 
Service between 29th October and 13th November in respect of streamlined planning 
applications  
 

Deferred Items Still Under Consideration 
 
 A list of deferred items, which were still under consideration by the Planning 
Office, was noted by the Committee. 
 

Schedule of Applications - Application Withdrawn 
 
 At the request of the Planning Service, the undernoted item was withdrawn from 
the schedule: 
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

Existing car park, adjacent 

to Landmark House, 

Cromac Quay 

Northern Bank Credit 

Department 

 

 

 

The creation of 5 new car 

parking spaces within the 

existing car parking area. 

 

Refusal 

 



G Town Planning Committee 
336 Thursday, 21st November, 2013 
 

 

 
THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE 

OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL 
 

Reconsidered Items 
 
 The Committee considered further the undernoted planning applications and 
adopted the recommendations of the Divisional Planning Manager thereon:  
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

Queen’s Quay (lands 

between the M3 and the 

Odyssey Building), 

Odyssey Millennium Ltd. 

 

Mixed use development, 

including residential units with 

associated amenity space, 2 

hotels, offices, retail and retail 

services, leisure facilities, 

community and cultural uses, 

cafes/bars/restaurants, public 

open space, multi-storey car 

parking and associated works. 

 

Approval 

41 Quarry Road, 

Mr. B. Finn 

Alterations to form 2 new 

dwellings including roofspace 

conversion and dormer 

windows. 

 

Refusal 

93 Knockbreda Park, 

Mr. and Mrs. P. Crimmins 

 

Two storey side and rear 

extension to dwelling. 

Approval 

31 St. John’s Place, 

Robert Gilmour Architects 

The erection of a 2 storey rear 

extension to dwelling. 

Approval 

 

 
Schedule of Planning Applications 
 
 The Committee considered the schedule of planning applications which had been 
submitted by the Divisional Planning Manager in respect of the Council area and agreed 
to adopt the recommendations contained therein with the exception of those referred to 
below: 
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

73 Castlehill Road, 

Site Express 

 

 

 

 

 

Residential development of 2, 3 

storey detached dwellings. 

[Deferred at the request of the 

Committee to enable an office 

meeting to be held: Criteria 4 

and 5.] 

Approval 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 21st November, 2013 337 

 
 

 

 

Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

 

Vacant ground at 7 to 9 

Ormeau Road, 

Clear Channel Northern 

Ireland Ltd. 

 

 

39 Locksley Park, 

Mr. L. McAlister 

 

Conversion of existing 96 sheet 

prismatic to 96 light box. 

[Deferred at the request of the 

Committee to enable an office 

meeting to be held: Criteria 5.] 

 

Kitchen extension to rear. 

[Deferred at the request of the 

Committee to enable an office 

meeting to be held: Criteria 5.] 

 

Refusal 

 

 

 

 

 

Approval 

 

2, 8, 10, 12, 14 Piney Hills 

and 166 Malone Road, 

Todd Architects and 

Planners 

 

The erection of 6 apartments, 5 

detached dwellings and 

residential nursing care home 

and associated car parking/ 

landscaping and ancillary works. 

[Deferred at the request of the 

Committee to enable an office 

meeting to be held: Criteria 5.] 

 

Refusal 

 

Adjacent to car park at 

junction of Ormeau Street 

and Ormeau Road, 

C. B. S. Outdoor Ltd. 

 

One, 48 sheet advertising 

hoarding. 

[Deferred at the request of the 

Committee to enable an office 

meeting to be held: Criteria 5.] 

 

Refusal 

 

55 Ormeau Road, 

C. B. S. Outdoor Ltd. 

 

Two, 96 sheet advertising 

hoardings. 

[Deferred at the request of the 

Committee to enable an office 

meeting to be held: Criteria 5.] 

 

Refusal 

 

33 Massey Avenue, 

Assembly Coffee Ltd. 

 

Non-compliance with planning 

conditions 2 and 3 of 

Z/2011/0481/F. 

[Deferred at the request of the 

Committee to enable an office 

meeting to be held: Criteria 5.] 

 

Refusal 

 
 

Chairman 
 


